
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



The Use of Dietary Supplements in 

Two Groups of New Zealand Children 

and Adolescents 

Jennifer Crowley 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment 

of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Philosophy 

in Nutritional Science 

Massey University, Albany, New Zealand 

2001 



Dedicated to the memory 

of my parents, 

Betty and Jack Crowley 



Abstract 

In Western societies, personal responsibility for health has become an important pre­

occupation during the latter part of the 20th century, with guidelines issued by governments 

as part of encouraging a healthy lifestyle. Many sectors of any given society have embraced 

this issue, but often in different ways. Dietary supplementation, as part of general self­

medication, is particularly prevalent among women, but not exclusively so. Supplementation 

reflects concerns about dietary adequacy and an attempt to manage nutritional status. It may 

also be that by virtue of the roles which many women occupy, including as shopper and 

health care dispenser, they may be more exposed to dietary and health information that 

encourages a degree of dissatisfaction with existing diets and makes supplementation more 

attractive. The consumption of supplements by children suggests that supplementation 

reflects a range of group or social influences. Communication between family members and 

external sources of health information, for example, friends, the family doctor and the media, 

may also encourage the adoption and maintenance of supplementation patterns. 

The purpose of this study was to determine the use of dietary supplements in two different 

groups of New Zealand children and adolescents. The first group consisted of children 

between 1 and 14 years of age from rural and urban areas who were targeted for the pilot 

study for the Children's Nutrition Survey. The pilot study consisted of a pre-testing and 

validation component. In the pre-testing component, there were 428 children, 137 of whom 

were Maori, 147 were Pacific peoples and 148 European/Pakeha. In the validation 

component, there were 183 children, with 60 Maori, 63 Pacific and 60 European/Pakeha. 

Questionnaires were used to provide demographic data and information on food and dietary 

supplement use. The pilot study found that 12.8% of the children of 1 to 14 years of age 

consumed dietary supplements. Supplement use was highest in children in the age range of 1 

to 5 years (52.3%) and decreased to 47.6% in children 6 to 14 years. Maori and Pacific 

children were less likely to consume supplements than European/Pakeha children. The most 

popular supplements consumed were vitamin C, either alone or in combination with vitamins 

A and D, or echinacia (49.9%), and multi-vitamins (30.9%). Herbal combinations were 



consumed by 16.5% of the children. Most of the children who consumed supplements took 

them daily. 

Further study of the prevalence of dietary supplement use by children in New Zealand will 

take place in the proposed Children's National Nutrition Survey. 

The athletes' study provided the second set of data. One hundred year 9 and 10 children (67 

males and 23 females), who were identified as having potential in their respective sports, 

were recruited from two decile one North Shore secondary schools. Questionnaires were used 

to provide demographic data, information on the use of dietary supplements, influences on 

dietary supplement use and the perceived benefits of dietary supplement use. The mean age 

of the athletes was 13.5 years. Twenty-eight sports were represented. Seventy percent of the 

athletes took dietary supplements. Supplement use was higher in females (84.8%) than males 

(62.5%). Energy products, the most popular dietary supplement, were consumed by 43.1 % of 

the athletes. These were followed by vitamins (28.7%) and recovery products (7.1%). Meal 

replacers, herbal supplements and "other" (12.2%) were the least popular supplements. 

Vitamin C and multivitamins were the most popular vitamins consumed, while minerals were 

consumed only by a few athletes. Parents and coaches were found to be the most important 

sources of information amongst those who took dietary supplements (59.5%) and they were 

also found to be the most likely to be the person(s) who suggested taking dietary supplements 

(66.39%). Dietary supplements were perceived to benefit athletes' performances in a variety 

of ways, from providing more energy, to improving fitness, or to preventing illness. 

The findings from the athletes study suggests that sports organisations need to adopt a pro­

active stance to ensure that young athletes understand the importance of nutrition for both 

their sporting performance and their long-term health. 

11 



Acknowledgements 

There are a number people to whom I owe sincere thanks. Clare Wall who has supervised the 

thesis and done the job so willingly and extremely competently in spite of substantial 

commitments. I am grateful for her helpful comments. 

Viv McGuire has been involved with the preparation of the thesis and her skill in this area 

has been very valuable. My family have lived with the project as much as I have. Thank you 

to Paul who has been so supportive of my work and my sons Jacob and Nathan for their 

tolerance and understanding. 

There are others who have provided help, advice and information and in particular, I want to 

thank Patricia Kay and Sharon Bonham, Albany librarians at Massey University and Ingrid 

Radkey, reference librarian, University of Berkeley, California. 

lll 



Contents 
ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

1 

2 

INTRODUCTION 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 DEFINITIONS AND REGULATIONS 

2.1.1 Vitamins: Nature, Classification and Functions 
2.1.2 Minerals: Nature, Classification and Functions 
2.1.3 Recommended Dietary Allowances 
2.1.4 The Regulation of Dietary Supplements 
2.1.5 Nutrition and Education Labelling Act, 1990 
2.1.6 Quality of Dietary Supplements 
2.1. 7 Non-Vitamins and Non-Minerals 

2.2 WHO NEEDS SUPPLEMENTS? 

2.2.1 Nutrition Experts 
2.2.2 Rational Combinations 
2.2.3 Supplementary Intake in Excess of the RDA 
2.2.4 Bioavailability 
2.2.5 Safety and Efficacy 
2.2. 6 Merging of Supplements and Medicines 

2.3 WHY Do PEOPLE TAKE SUPPLEMENTS? 

2.3.1 Key Players 
2.3.2 Demographic Factors and Lifestyles 
2.3.3 The Marketing of Supplements 

2.4 WHO TAKES SUPPLEMENTS? 

2.4.1 National Studies in the United States 
2.4.2 Other National Studies 
2.4.3 Non-Representative Studies 
2.4.4 Prevalence of Supplement Use 

2.5 WHAT Do PEOPLE TAKE? 

2.5.1 National and Non-Representative Studies in the United States 
2.5.2 Comparisons Between Countries 
2.5.3 Impact of Dietary Supplements 

2.6 CHILDREN'S STUDIES 

2.6.1 United States Children's Studies 
2.6.2 Other Children 's Studies 
2.6.3 What is Taken? 
2. 6.4 Impact of Dietary Supplements in Children 

2. 7 WHY SUPPLEMENTS ARE TAKEN? 

2. 7.1 Key Findings 
2.8 THE LIMITATIONS OF SUPPLEMENT USE 

2.8.1 Supplements: Health, Well-Being and Resistance to Disease 
2.8.2 Food: More Than the Sum of its Nutrients 
2.8.3 Intervention Supplement Studies 
2.8.4 Dietary Supplements: A Potential Source of Toxicity 
2.8.4.1 Fat-Soluble Vitamins 
2.8.4.2 Water-Soluble Vitamins 
2.8.5 Adverse Nutrient Interactions 

2.9 VITAMINS, MINERALS AND EXERCISE PERFORMANCE 

2.9.1 Impact of Vitamins and Minerals on Exercise Performance 
2.9.2 Supplements: Nutritional Aids to Exercise Performance and Health 

.... ... .... ... ... ....... .i 

·············· ·· ····· · iii 

... ..... ... ........... .. ! 

.. ....... .... .... ...... . 3 

................ ........ 3 
.... ........ ..... .... ... 3 
.. .... .... .... .. .. ...... 4 
... ........... .. ... ..... 4 
.... .... .... ....... ... .. 5 
.. ................ .. ... . 6 
........ .. ....... ....... ? 
..... .. ...... ... .. ... .. . 8 
.... .. ......... .. ...... . 9 
.. .... ....... .. ... ... ... 9 
........ ....... ... .... 10 
........... ... .. ..... . 10 
.... .............. .... 11 
..... .......... ..... .. 11 
........... .. .. ..... .. 12 
......... ....... ...... 13 
........ .... ...... .... 13 
..... .. ....... .. ...... 15 
... .... .. ............. 15 
... .... ..... .......... 16 
...... ....... ..... .. .. 16 
..... .. ..... ... ....... 18 
.... .. .... ... .... ..... 18 
.. ... ... ............ .. 20 
.. ........... ... .. .... 21 
......... ..... .. ...... 21 
.. ... ... ............ .. 22 
....... ...... .. ....... 23 
.... ... .. ....... ...... 23 
.... ... ............... 23 
... ..... .............. 24 
.. ... ....... .. .... .... 26 
.... .... .............. 26 
....... ... ..... ....... 28 
.................... .. 28 
... .. ... ...... .... .... 29 
....... .. ............. 29 
.............. ........ 30 
........... ..... ...... 30 
.. ... ........ ... ... .. . 32 
....... .. ..... ..... ... 33 
...................... 34 
.. ...... ... ...... ..... 35 
...... .... .. ... ... .... 35 
... .. ... .............. 35 
............ .......... 36 



2.9.3 Vitamin and Mineral Status of Athletes 
2. 9.4 The Relationship of Vitamin and Mineral Status to Performance 
2.9.5 Vitamins as Anti-Oxidants 
2.9.6 Sports Drinks and Electrolytes 
2.9.7 Trace Elements 
2.9.8 Effects of Exercise on Iron Status 
2.9.9 Why Athletes Use Supplements 

2.10 ADOLESCENTS 

2.10.1 Adolescent Athletes and Nutrition 
2.10.2 Adolescents and Supplements 

2.11 SUMMARY 

3 AIMS OF THE STUDY 

4 METHODS ONE: PILOT FOR THE CHILDREN'S NUTRITION SURVEY 

4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 
4.8 

INTRODUCTION 

PILOT FOR THE CH1LDREN 'S NUTRITION SURVEY 

GOALS OF THE PILOT STUDY 

SAMPLE 

VALIDATION 

SAMPLE 

PRE-TEsTING 

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS 

...................... 37 

...................... 38 

...................... 39 

...................... 40 

...................... 40 

...................... 41 

...................... 42 

...................... 44 

...................... 44 

...................... 44 

...................... 45 

...................... 46 

...................... 47 

...................... 47 

...................... 47 

...................... 48 

...................... 50 

...................... 50 

...................... 51 

.. .............. ...... 52 

...................... 52 

5 RESULTS: PILOT STUDY FOR THE CHILDREN'S NATIONAL NUTRITION SURVEY ......... 53 

5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
5.9 
5.10 
5.11 
5.12 

INTRODUCTION 

WHO TOOK SUPPLEMENTS? 

SUPPLEMENTS BY AGE 

SUPPLEMENTS BY GENDER 

SUPPLEMENTS BY ETHNICITY 

WHAT WAS CONSUMED? 

FREQUENCY OF INTAKE 

M ATCHED CONTROLS 

VITAMIN C INTAKES 

SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS 

RECOMMENDED DIETARY INTAKE 

CONTROLS 

6 DISCUSSION: PILOT FOR THE CHILDREN'S NUTRITION SURVEY 

6.1 
6.2 
6.3 
6.4 
6.5 

INTRODUCTION 

RESULTS 

Soc10-EcoNOMIC STATUS 

WHAT WAS CONSUMED? 

IMPACT OF SUPPLEMENTS ON NUTRIENT INTAKE 

...................... 53 

...................... 53 

...................... 55 

...................... 55 

...................... 56 

...................... 56 

...................... 57 

...................... 57 
. ...................... 63 

...................... 64 

...................... 64 

...................... 70 

...................... 73 

...................... 73 

...................... 73 

...................... 74 

........ .. ............ 74 

...................... 75 

7 METHODS TWO: SURVEY OF ELITE ATHLETES AND SUPPLEMENT USE ...................... 77 

7.1 
7.2 
7.3 
7.4 

SUBJECTS 

QUESTIONNAIRE 

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS 

ETHICAL APPROVAL 

8 RESULTS: ELITE ATHLETES AND SUPPLEMENT USE 

8.1 
8.2 
8.3 
8.4 

PROFILE OF THE ATHLETES 

SPORTS PLA YEO 

DURATION OF SPORTS PLA YEO BY ATHLETES 

DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS 

...................... 77 

...................... 77 

...................... 78 

...................... 78 

...................... 79 

...................... 79 

...................... 79 

...................... 80 

...................... 82 



8.5 
8.6 
8.7 
8.8 
8.9 
8.10 
8.11 
8.12 
8.13 

MULTIPLE USE OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS 

VITAMIN AND MINERAL INTAKE 

FREQUENCY OF INTAKE OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS 

FREQUENCY OF INTAKE OF VITAMINS AND MINERALS 

DURATION OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENT INTAKE 

DURATION OF VITAMIN AND MINERAL INTAKE 

SOURCE OF INFORMATION IN TAKING SUPPLEMENTS 

WHO SUGGESTED TAKING SUPPLEMENTS? 

How DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS HELP PERFORMANCE 

9 DISCUSSION 

9.1 
9.2 
9.3 
9.4 
9.5 
9.6 
9.7 
9.8 
9.9 
9.10 
9.11 

INTRODUCTION 

SUPPLEMENTATION PRACTICES OF ATHLETES 

USE OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS 

AGE 

GENDER 

SPORT 

TYPE AND AMOUNTS OF SUPPLEMENTS USED 

THE REASONS FOR DIETARY SUPPLEMENT USE 

SOURCE OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENT INFORMATION 

COMMENTS ON THE Two STUDIES 

SUGGESTIONS FOR FuRTHER RESEARCH 

10 CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

...................... 82 

.............. ... .... . 83 

... .. ... ..... ......... 83 

............... ....... 84 

..... ................ . 85 

...................... 86 

............ .......... 86 

..... ......... ....... . 87 

.... ........ .......... 88 

... ..... .. ........... . 89 

..... ......... .... .... 89 

...... ............. ... 89 

.. ....... ..... ........ 89 

.... .... .. .... ....... . 91 

..... .... .... ......... 91 

....... ..... .. .. ... ... 92 

...................... 92 

.... .. ..... .. ...... ... 94 

..... ................ . 94 

...................... 95 

.... .... ... ... ..... .. . 96 

...................... 97 

.. ... ... ...... .. .... 102 



Figures 

Figurel Groups That Influence Consumer Attitudes to Health ............ ... ... ........ 14 



Appendices 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Literature Review Databases 

Development of Supplement Questions 

Dietary Supplement Questions 

Nutrition Supplements 

Principals' Permissions 

Consent Form 

Supplements Survey 

Follow-Up Letter 

Supplement Update 

............................... 127 

... ................ ...... ...... 129 

............................... 133 

............................... 137 

....... ... ... ...... ........... . 140 

............................... 143 

............................... 145 

........ ................. ..... . 152 

............................... 157 

How Dietary Supplements Help Performance ............................... 161 

Pilot Study Supplement Users ... ......... ................... 166 



List of Tables 

TABLE 1 Studies of Vitamin and Mineral Supplement Use in the United States in Adults .. ............ ........ 19 

TABLE2 Characteristics of The Children Who Took Supplements ....... ............... 54 

TABLE3 Distribution of Supplement Intake ...................... 55 

TABLE4 Range of Supplements Taken by Children .... .................. 57 

TABLES Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Children, 1-3 Years .... ................ .. 58 

TABLE 6 Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Children, 4-7 Years ...................... 59 

TABLE 7 Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Boys, 8-11 Years ...................... 60 

TABLE 8 Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Girls, 8-11 Years ...................... 61 

TABLE 9 Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Boys, 12-15 Years ...................... 62 

TABLE 10 Range of Selected Micro-Nutrients Intake for Girls, 12-15 Years ...................... 63 

TABLE 11 Vitamin C Quartiles for Food Only and Control Children, 1-5 Years ..... .......... ....... 63 

TABLE 12 Vitamin C Quartiles for Food Plus Supplement and Control Children, 6-14 Years .... ............ ... . 64 

TABLE 13 Children's Energy Intake and the Role of Supplements in Achieving the ROI 
for Fat-Soluble Vitamins 

TABLE 14a Subjects Who Achieved the RDI for Vitamins Bl, B2 and B3 With and 
Without Supplements 

TABLE 14b Subjects Who Achieved the RDI for Vitamins B6, Folate and B12 With 
and Without Supplements 

... ............ .... ... 65 

....... .......... ..... 66 

...................... 67 

TABLE lSa Subjects Who Achieved the RDI for Vitamin C With and Without Supplements ...................... 68 

TABLE lSb Subjects Who Achieved the RDI for Selected Minerals With and Without Supplements ...... ...... 69 

TABLE 16 Control Energy Intake and Percentage Who Achieved the RDI for Vitamins A, C and E .......... 70 

TABLE 17 The Percentage Who Achieved the RDI for Control B Group Vitamins .............. ........ 71 

TABLE 18 The Percentage Who Achieved RDI for Controls for Selected Minerals ............. ... ...... 72 

TABLE 19 Age, Sex and Ethnicity of Athletes ..... ................. 79 

TABLE 20 Sports Played by Athletes ... ................... 80 

TABLE 21 Duration of Sports Played by Athletes .. ..... ............... 81 

TABLE 22 Dietary Supplements Taken By Athletes ...................... 82 



TABLE 23 Details of Vitamin and Mineral Supplements Taken 

TABLE 24 Frequency of Intake of Dietary Supplements 

TABLE 25 Frequency of Intake of Vitamins and Minerals 

TABLE 26 Duration of Dietary Supplement Intake 

TABLE 27 Duration of Vitamin and Mineral Intake 

TABLE 28 Source of Information for Taking Supplements 

TABLE 29 Who Suggested Taking Supplements? 

TABLE 30 How Dietary Supplements Help Performances 

........... ........... 83 

...................... 84 

... ..... ........ ...... 84 

......... ............. 85 

.. ............. .... ... 86 

...................... 87 

.... .............. .... 88 

...................... 88 



NZ Herald 19 July 2000 


