Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

The Use of Dietary Supplements in Two Groups of New Zealand Children and Adolescents

Jennifer Crowley

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

> Master of Philosophy in Nutritional Science

Massey University, Albany, New Zealand

2001

Dedicated to the memory of my parents, Betty and Jack Crowley

Abstract

In Western societies, personal responsibility for health has become an important preoccupation during the latter part of the 20th century, with guidelines issued by governments as part of encouraging a healthy lifestyle. Many sectors of any given society have embraced this issue, but often in different ways. Dietary supplementation, as part of general selfmedication, is particularly prevalent among women, but not exclusively so. Supplementation reflects concerns about dietary adequacy and an attempt to manage nutritional status. It may also be that by virtue of the roles which many women occupy, including as shopper and health care dispenser, they may be more exposed to dietary and health information that encourages a degree of dissatisfaction with existing diets and makes supplementation more attractive. The consumption of supplements by children suggests that supplementation reflects a range of group or social influences. Communication between family members and external sources of health information, for example, friends, the family doctor and the media, may also encourage the adoption and maintenance of supplementation patterns.

The purpose of this study was to determine the use of dietary supplements in two different groups of New Zealand children and adolescents. The first group consisted of children between 1 and 14 years of age from rural and urban areas who were targeted for the pilot study for the Children's Nutrition Survey. The pilot study consisted of a pre-testing and validation component. In the pre-testing component, there were 428 children, 137 of whom were Maori, 147 were Pacific peoples and 148 European/Pakeha. In the validation component, there were 183 children, with 60 Maori, 63 Pacific and 60 European/Pakeha. Questionnaires were used to provide demographic data and information on food and dietary supplement use. The pilot study found that 12.8% of the children in the age range of 1 to 5 years (52.3%) and decreased to 47.6% in children 6 to 14 years. Maori and Pacific children were less likely to consume supplements than European/Pakeha children. The most popular supplements consumed were vitamin C, either alone or in combination with vitamins A and D, or echinacia (49.9%), and multi-vitamins (30.9%). Herbal combinations were

consumed by 16.5% of the children. Most of the children who consumed supplements took them daily.

Further study of the prevalence of dietary supplement use by children in New Zealand will take place in the proposed Children's National Nutrition Survey.

The athletes' study provided the second set of data. One hundred year 9 and 10 children (67 males and 23 females), who were identified as having potential in their respective sports, were recruited from two decile one North Shore secondary schools. Questionnaires were used to provide demographic data, information on the use of dietary supplements, influences on dietary supplement use and the perceived benefits of dietary supplement use. The mean age of the athletes was 13.5 years. Twenty-eight sports were represented. Seventy percent of the athletes took dietary supplements. Supplement use was higher in females (84.8%) than males (62.5%). Energy products, the most popular dietary supplement, were consumed by 43.1% of the athletes. These were followed by vitamins (28.7%) and recovery products (7.1%). Meal replacers, herbal supplements and "other" (12.2%) were the least popular supplements. Vitamin C and multivitamins were the most popular vitamins consumed, while minerals were consumed only by a few athletes. Parents and coaches were found to be the most important sources of information amongst those who took dietary supplements (59.5%) and they were also found to be the most likely to be the person(s) who suggested taking dietary supplements (66.39%). Dietary supplements were perceived to benefit athletes' performances in a variety of ways, from providing more energy, to improving fitness, or to preventing illness.

The findings from the athletes study suggests that sports organisations need to adopt a proactive stance to ensure that young athletes understand the importance of nutrition for both their sporting performance and their long-term health.

Acknowledgements

There are a number people to whom I owe sincere thanks. Clare Wall who has supervised the thesis and done the job so willingly and extremely competently in spite of substantial commitments. I am grateful for her helpful comments.

Viv McGuire has been involved with the preparation of the thesis and her skill in this area has been very valuable. My family have lived with the project as much as I have. Thank you to Paul who has been so supportive of my work and my sons Jacob and Nathan for their tolerance and understanding.

There are others who have provided help, advice and information and in particular, I want to thank Patricia Kay and Sharon Bonham, Albany librarians at Massey University and Ingrid Radkey, reference librarian, University of Berkeley, California.

Contents

ABSTRACT	İ
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
1 INTRODUCTION	1
2 LITERATURE REVIEW	3
2.1 DEFINITIONS AND REGULATIONS	
2.1.1 Vitamins: Nature, Classification and Functions	3
2.1.2 Minerals: Nature, Classification and Functions	4
2.1.3 Recommended Dietary Allowances	4
2.1.4 The Regulation of Dietary Supplements	5
2.1.5 Nutrition and Education Labelling Act, 1990	6
2.1.6 Quality of Dietary Supplements	7
2.1.7 Non-Vitamins and Non-Minerals	8
2.2 WHO NEEDS SUPPLEMENTS?	9
2.2.1 Nutrition Experts	9
2.2.2 Rational Combinations	
2.2.3 Supplementary Intake in Excess of the RDA	
2.2.4 Bioavailability	
2.2.5 Safety and Efficacy	
2.2.6 Merging of Supplements and Medicines	
2.3 WHY DO PEOPLE TAKE SUPPLEMENTS?	
2.3.1 Key Players	
2.3.2 Demographic Factors and Lifestyles	
2.3.3 The Marketing of Supplements	
2.4 WHO TAKES SUPPLEMENTS?	
2.4.1 Ivalional Studies in the Onlied States	
2.4.2 Other National Studies	
2.4.5 Won-Representative Studies	
2.4.4 Frevalence of supplement Ose 2.5 What Do People Take?	
2.5 WHAT DOTEORLE TAKE: 2.5.1 National and Non-Representative Studies in the United States	21
2.5.2 Comparisons Between Countries	22
2.5.3 Impact of Dietary Supplements	23
2.6 CHILDREN'S STUDIES	
2.6.1 United States Children's Studies	
2.6.2 Other Children's Studies	
2.6.3 What is Taken?	
2.6.4 Impact of Dietary Supplements in Children	
2.7 WHY SUPPLEMENTS ARE TAKEN?	
2.7.1 Key Findings	
2.8 THE LIMITATIONS OF SUPPLEMENT USE	
2.8.1 Supplements: Health, Well-Being and Resistance to Disease	
2.8.2 Food: More Than the Sum of its Nutrients	
2.8.3 Intervention Supplement Studies	
2.8.4 Dietary Supplements: A Potential Source of Toxicity	
2.8.4.1 Fat-Soluble Vitamins	
2.8.4.2 Water-Soluble Vitamins	
2.8.5 Adverse Nutrient Interactions	35
2.9 VITAMINS, MINERALS AND EXERCISE PERFORMANCE	35
2.9.1 Impact of Vitamins and Minerals on Exercise Performance	35
2.9.2 Supplements: Nutritional Aids to Exercise Performance and Health	

3	2.9.3 2.9.4 2.9.5 2.9.6 2.9.7 2.9.8 2.9.9 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.11 AIMS	 Vitamin and Mineral Status of Athletes The Relationship of Vitamin and Mineral Status to Performance Vitamins as Anti-Oxidants Sports Drinks and Electrolytes Trace Elements Effects of Exercise on Iron Status Why Athletes Use Supplements Adolescent Athletes and Nutrition Adolescents and Supplements SUMMARY S OF THE STUDY 	
4	MET	HODS ONE: PILOT FOR THE CHILDREN'S NUTRITION SURVEY	47
		T	47
	4.1	INTRODUCTION	
	4.2	PILOT FOR THE CHILDREN SINUTRITION SURVEY	
	4.5	GOALS OF THE FILOT STUDY	
	4.4	VALIDATION	
	4.5	SAMPLE	
	4.0	DE TETNA	
	4.7	TRE-TESTING	
	4.0	STATISTICAL ANALISIS	
5	RESU	ILTS: PILOT STUDY FOR THE CHILDREN'S NATIONAL NUTRITION S	URVEY53
	5.1	INTRODUCTION	
	5.2	WHO TOOK SUPPLEMENTS?	53
	5.3	SUPPLEMENTS BY AGE	
	5.4	SUPPLEMENTS BY GENDER	55
	5.5	SUPPLEMENTS BY ETHNICITY	
	5.6	WHAT WAS CONSUMED?	56
	5.7	FREQUENCY OF INTAKE	57
	5.8	MATCHED CONTROLS	57
	5.9	VITAMIN C INTAKES	63
	5.10	SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS	64
	5.11	RECOMMENDED DIETARY INTAKE	64
	5.12	CONTROLS	70
6	DISC	USSION: PILOT FOR THE CHILDREN'S NUTRITION SURVEY	73
	11	Turn on transmost	70
	0.1	INTRODUCTION	
	0.2	RESULTS Social Economic Statement	
	0.3	SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS	
	0.4	WHAT WAS CONSUMED?	
	0.5	IMPACT OF SUPPLEMENTS ON INUTRIENT INTAKE	
7	MET	HODS TWO: SURVEY OF ELITE ATHLETES AND SUPPLEMENT USE	77
	7.1	SUBJECTS	77
	7.2	QUESTIONNAIRE	77
	7.3	STATISTICAL ANALYSIS	
	7.4	ETHICAL APPROVAL	78
8	RESU	JLTS: ELITE ATHLETES AND SUPPLEMENT USE	79
	81	PROFUE OF THE ATHLETES	79
	8.2	SPORTS PLAYED	79
	8.3	DURATION OF SPORTS PLAYED BY ATHLETES	
	8.4	DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS	

8.5	MULTIPLE USE OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS	
8.6	VITAMIN AND MINERAL INTAKE	83
8.7	FREQUENCY OF INTAKE OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS	83
8.8	FREQUENCY OF INTAKE OF VITAMINS AND MINERALS	
8.9	DURATION OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENT INTAKE	85
8.10	DURATION OF VITAMIN AND MINERAL INTAKE	86
8.11	SOURCE OF INFORMATION IN TAKING SUPPLEMENTS	86
8.12	WHO SUGGESTED TAKING SUPPLEMENTS?	
8.13	HOW DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS HELP PERFORMANCE	
9 DIS	CUSSION	89
9.1	INTRODUCTION	
9.2	SUPPLEMENTATION PRACTICES OF ATHLETES	
9.3	USE OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS	
9.4	Age	91
9.5	Gender	91
9.6	Sport	
9.7	TYPE AND AMOUNTS OF SUPPLEMENTS USED	
9.8	THE REASONS FOR DIETARY SUPPLEMENT USE	
9.9	SOURCE OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENT INFORMATION	
9.10	COMMENTS ON THE TWO STUDIES	
9.11	SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH	96
10 CO	NCLUSION	

REFERENCES

......102

Figures

Figure1	Groups That Influence Consumer Attitudes to Health14

Appendices

1	Literature Review Databases	
2	Development of Supplement Questions	
3	Dietary Supplement Questions	
4	Nutrition Supplements	137
5	Principals' Permissions	140
6	Consent Form	143
7	Supplements Survey	145
8	Follow-Up Letter	152
9	Supplement Update	157
10	How Dietary Supplements Help Performance	161
11	Pilot Study Supplement Users	

List of Tables

TABLE 1	Studies of Vitamin and Mineral Supplement Use in the United States in Adults	19
TABLE 2	Characteristics of The Children Who Took Supplements	54
TABLE 3	Distribution of Supplement Intake	55
TABLE 4	Range of Supplements Taken by Children	57
TABLE 5	Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Children, 1-3 Years	58
TABLE 6	Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Children, 4-7 Years	59
TABLE 7	Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Boys, 8-11 Years	60
TABLE 8	Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Girls, 8-11 Years	61
TABLE 9	Median and Range of Selected Micro-Nutrient Intakes for Boys, 12-15 Years	62
TABLE 10	Range of Selected Micro-Nutrients Intake for Girls, 12-15 Years	63
TABLE 11	Vitamin C Quartiles for Food Only and Control Children, 1-5 Years	63
TABLE 12 Vitamin C Quartiles for Food Plus Supplement and Control Children, 6-14 Years 64		
TABLE 13	Children's Energy Intake and the Role of Supplements in Achieving the RDI for Fat-Soluble Vitamins	65
TABLE 14a	Subjects Who Achieved the RDI for Vitamins B1, B2 and B3 With and Without Supplements	66
TABLE 14b	Subjects Who Achieved the RDI for Vitamins B6, Folate and B12 With and Without Supplements	67
TABLE 15a	Subjects Who Achieved the RDI for Vitamin C With and Without Supplements	68
TABLE 15b Subjects Who Achieved the RDI for Selected Minerals With and Without Supplements		
TABLE 16	BLE 16 Control Energy Intake and Percentage Who Achieved the RDI for Vitamins A, C and E	
TABLE 17	The Percentage Who Achieved the RDI for Control B Group Vitamins	71
TABLE 18	The Percentage Who Achieved RDI for Controls for Selected Minerals	72
TABLE 19	Age, Sex and Ethnicity of Athletes	79
TABLE 20	Sports Played by Athletes	80
TABLE 21	Duration of Sports Played by Athletes	81
TABLE 22	Dietary Supplements Taken By Athletes	82

83	Details of Vitamin and Mineral Supplements Taken	TABLE 23
	Frequency of Intake of Dietary Supplements	TABLE 24
	Frequency of Intake of Vitamins and Minerals	TABLE 25
85	Duration of Dietary Supplement Intake	TABLE 26
86	Duration of Vitamin and Mineral Intake	TABLE 27
	Source of Information for Taking Supplements	TABLE 28
	Who Suggested Taking Supplements?	TABLE 29
	How Dietary Supplements Help Performances	TABLE 30



NZ Herald 19 July 2000